# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4553286

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
IXION BIOTECHNOLOGY, INC.	06/24/2005

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	OXTHERA, INC.
Street Address:	13709 PROGRESS BLVD
Internal Address:	SUITE 17
City:	ALACHUA
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32615

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13919266

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** knewcomb@foley.com, ipdocketing@foley.com

Correspondent Name: FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
Address Line 1: 3000 K STREET NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 600

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	101786-0123
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KATIE NEWCOMB
SIGNATURE:	/katie newcomb/
DATE SIGNED:	08/16/2017

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=8486389\_Asst\_lxiontoOxthera#page1.tif source=8486389\_Asst\_lxiontoOxthera#page2.tif source=8486389\_Asst\_lxiontoOxthera#page3.tif

PATENT 504506582 REEL: 043309 FRAME: 0225

### PATENTS ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made this June 24, 2005 by and between IXION BIOTECHNOLOGY, INC., a Delaware corporation, having an office and principal place of business at 13709 Progress Blvd, Suite 13, Alachua, FL 32615 ("Assignor"), and OXTHERA, INC., a Delaware corporation, having an office and place of business at 13709 Progress Blvd, Suite 17, Alachua, FL 32615 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the inventions and patents listed in <u>Schedule A</u> (the "<u>Patents</u>") annexed hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, Assignee has entered into certain agreements with Assignor pursuant to which Assignor and Assignee have agreed that Assignor shall assign, convey, and otherwise transfer to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Patents, in the United States of America, and in its territories and dependencies and also in all countries foreign to the United States of America.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the aforesaid Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid Patents in the United States of America, and in its territories and dependencies and also in all countries foreign to the United States of America, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use, and for the use of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to the end of the term or terms for which said Patents have been granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by it if this Assignment had not been made. Assignor hereby authorizes the aforesaid Assignee and its successors to apply for a patent or patents directly in its own name, upon the aforesaid inventions and wherever the same is permitted by law, and also assigns, sells, transfers and sets over unto said Assignee and its successors all priority rights.

Assignor further covenants to execute all additional instruments and to do all things necessary for carrying out the purpose of this instrument, at the expense of Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized on this day of June, 2005.

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Assignment of Patents

ASSIGNOR:

IXION BIOTECHNOLOGY, INC.,

a Delaware corporation

By: Flanmest skiller Name: HARMEET SIDE

Title: President & COO

ASSIGNEE:

OXTHERA, INC.,

a Delaware corporation

Name: Albert Formoe IF

Title: COO

Assignment of Patents

# SCHEDULE A TO ASSIGNMENT

(1)	United States Patent No. 6,200,562 Issued on March 13, 2001
(2)	United States Patent No. 6,355,242 Issued on March 12, 2002
(3)	United States Patent No. 6,699,469 Issued on March 2, 2004
(4)	PCT Application PCT/US98/10495 Filed on May 22, 1998
(5)	United States Provisional Patent Application 60/047,473 Filed on May 23, 1997
(6)	United States Provisional Patent Application 60/569,337 Filed on May 7, 2004
(7)	United States Patent Application No. 10/671,299 Filed on September 24, 2003
(8)	United States Patent Application No. 10/767,872 Filed on January 29, 2004
(9)	United States Provisional Patent Application No. 60/150,259 Filed on August 23, 1999
(10)	United States Patent Application No. 10/868,242 Filed on June 15, 2004
(11)	United States Provisional Patent Application No. 60/327,544 Filed on October 5, 2001
(12)	United States Patent Application No. 10/266,718 Filed on October 7, 2002
(13)	PCT Patent Application PCT/US02/32087 Filed on October 7, 2002
(14)	PCT Patent Application PCT/US2005/016080 Filed on May 9, 2005
(15)	United States Provisional Patent Application No. 60/569,337 Filed on May 7, 2004

Assignment of Patents

₽₳₮**₠**₩₣: %225